
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Committee Manager 
(Scrutiny) on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 18 May 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

What is a personal interest? 
 

You have a personal interest in a matter if that 
matter affects the well-being or financial position of 
you, your relatives or people with whom you have a 
close personal association more than it would 
affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to 
which the matter relates. 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or 
people with whom you have a close personal 
association positively or negatively. If you or they 
would stand to lose by the decision, you should 
also declare it. 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it 
relates to any interests, which you must register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal 
interest? 
 

You must declare it when you get to the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as 
soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still 
speak and vote unless it is a prejudicial interest. 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been 
appointed by the authority, or a body exercising 
functions of a public nature, you only need declare 
the interest if you are going to speak on the matter. 
 

What is a prejudicial interest? 
 

You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the 

relevant facts, would reasonably think your 
personal interest is so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice 
[...]
a. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 14  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meetings held on 5 March, 19 

March, 13 April (to follow) and 23 April (to follow). 
 

   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 
(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is 
raised.  Consideration will be given to whether it should form part of the 
Committee’s work programme when compared with other competing 
priorities.) 
 

 

   
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC     
   
 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 

relate. 
 
(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting 
so long as the question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If 
you have a question you would like to ask then please submit it no later 
than two working days before the meeting to the Committee Officer.  
This will help to ensure that an answer can be provided at the meeting).   

 

   
7. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR HEREFORDSHIRE - 2GETHER NHS 

TRUST   
  

   
 To receive a presentation on the work of the Trust.  
   
8. TASK & FINISH GROUP REPORT - REVIEW OF THE WEST MIDLANDS 

AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS INTEGRATED PATHWAYS AND MAKE 
READY SYSTEM IN HEREFORDSHIRE   

15 - 18  

   
 To consider the findings arising from the Task & Finish Review into the West 

Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust. 
 

   
9. THE ROLLING PROGRAMME   19 - 32  
   
 To provide the Committee with an overview of the Rolling Programme, its 

purpose and management. 
 

 

   



 

 

10. WORK PROGRAMME   33 - 42  
   
 To consider the Committee’s work programme.  
   



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committe
[...]
reet (next to the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / 
Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-
inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the Nordic 
Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at Council Chamber - Brockington on Monday 5 March 2012 
at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
Councillor JW Millar (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: AM Atkinson, PL Bettington, WLS Bowen, MJK Cooper, 

EPJ Harvey, MAF Hubbard, RC Hunt, TM James, Brig P Jones CBE, 
JLV Kenyon, R Preece, SJ Robertson, P Rone and PJ Watts 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors RB Hamilton and RJ Phillips 
  
Officers present: 
 
 
 
Also in 
Attendance: 

Dr S Aitken (Interim Director of Public Health), J Jones (Head of 
Governance), D Penrose (Democratic Services Officer) and D Taylor 
(Deputy Chief Executive) 
 
Mr N Henry (General Manager, West Midlands Ambulance Service NHS 
Trust) and Mr P Murtagh (Commissioning Director, West Midlands 
Ambulance Service NHS Trust) 
 

76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Cutter. 
 
 

77. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
None. 
 
 

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillors RC Hunt and Brigadier P Jones, personal interests as Trustees and Directors of 
Leominster Tourist Association. 
 
 

79. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
None. 
 
 

80. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
 

81. WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST   
 
The Committee received a presentation from Mr P Murtagh, Commissioning Director West 
Midlands Ambulance Service.  A copy of the presentation has been placed with the Agenda 
Papers on the Minute Book.  During the presentation, he highlighted the following areas: 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

 
• That there was a transformational strategy in place to move from functioning as a 

traditional ambulance service to becoming an integrated healthcare provider.   
 

• That the Service was the only Ambulance Service to have achieved all its 
operational performance indicators in 2010-11.  This was challenging in rural 
areas of Herefordshire. 

 
• That the Quality and Risk Profile was improving  on a monthly basis. 

 
• That the move to Foundation Trust status was entering its final phase and the 

Trust should become a Foundation Trust by the end 
[...]
 occur.  Mr Murtagh said that the Community Response 
Manager was looking at this area.   

 
• That whilst there was no representation from Herefordshire on the proposed 

Members Council for the Foundation Trust, the Trust had asked the Local 
Government Association (LGA) to facilitate a system whereby local 
representatives could be selected to serve.  Specific localities had not been 
selected by the Trust, but had been put forward using the LGA system. 

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Murtagh for his presentation. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That  
 

a) representations should be made at the highest level that there should be 
a Governor on the West Mercia Ambulance Service Foundation Trust 
Members Council from Herefordshire Public Services. 

 
b)   a half day review of the Make Ready and NHS Pathway Systems should 

be undertaken by a Task and Finish Group, chaired by Councillor JW 
Millar.  

 
 

82. NHS WEST MERCIA CLUSTER   
 
The Committee received a presentation from Mr Eamonn Kelly, Chief Executive of the 
NHS West Mercia PCT Cluster.  The presentation is attached as Appendix 2.  During the 
presentation, Mr Kelly highlighted the following areas: 
 

• The national quality priorities for 2012/13.  These included a general message 
concerning the needs to address the shortfalls in dealing with older people, and 
the pivotal role of carers.  There was also an emphasis on the military and 
veterans’ health. 

3



 

 
• There were a number of national clinical outcomes against which there were 

quality measures.  In the past there had been different standards for rural 
communities for measures such as ambulance response times, but these were 
now all of a single standard.  The area of quality of life for those with long term 
conditions would continue to grow and managing this area would be a huge 
challenge; there were presently 145 different significant illnesses in this category. 
 

• Key challenges for Herefordshire included meeting targets for C Difficile and 
[...]
he use of resources by GPs.  They were seeking to 
rebuild the relationships with colleagues in hospitals.  These relationships had broken 
down, but now there was a greater degree of communication. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee would regularly monitor the activities of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
 

83. TASK AND FINISH REVIEW: TOURIST AND TEMPORARY EVENT SIGNAGE 
REVIEW   
 
The Task & Finish Review Report: Tourist and Temporary Event Signage was deferred 
to the meeting to be held on the 19 March 2012. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.10 pm CHAIRMAN 

5



6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Monday 19 March 2012 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
Councillor  JW Millar (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: AM Atkinson, PL Bettington, WLS Bowen, MJK Cooper, 

EPJ Harvey, MAF Hubbard, RC Hunt, TM James, Brig P Jones CBE, 
JLV Kenyon, JW Millar, R Preece, SJ Robertson and PJ Watts 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors: AJM Blackshaw (Cabinet Member  - Highways, Transportation 

and Waste, RB Hamilton, JG Jarvis (Leader of the Council), PM Morgan 
(Cabinet Member  - Health and Wellbeing), GJ Powell and PD Price (Cabinet 
Member – Corporate Services and Education). 

  
Officers in 
attendance 

J Jones, Head of Governance;  D Powell, Chief Officer Finance & Commercial;  
R Hemblade, Parks Countryside & Leisure Development Manager; N Bridges, 
Sustainable Communities Manager; T Brown, Democratic Services. 
 

84. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor PGH Cutter; Councillor P Rone and Mr P Burbidge. 
 

85. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
7. TASK AND FINISH REVIEW - TOURIST AND TEMPORARY EVENT  SIGNAGE 
REVIEW. 
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE, Personal, By virtue of being a Trustee/Director of Leominster 
Tourist Association.. 
 
8. HEREFORDSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP. 
Councillor WLS Bowen, Personal, By virtue of being the Council's representative on the West 
Mercia Police Authority. 
 
11. TASK AND FINISH REVIEW - INCOME AND CHARGING. 
Councillor SJ Robertson, Personal, By virtue of a family connection to a car parking 
business.. 
 
 

87. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:   
 

a) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February, 2012 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman; and 
 

7



 

b) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February, 2012 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the word “public” 
in the penultimate line on page 3 of the Minutes being amended to read 
“private”. 

88. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
A Councillor referred to a specific incident relating to a patient being discharged from 
hospital. 
 
It was noted that it had been agreed to establish a Task and Finish Group to enquire into 
rehabilitation services for trauma and stroke services, and agreed that the Group would 
also seek clarification on arrangements for discharges from hospital.  
 
It was also noted that a letter had been received regarding the Three Counties Cancer 
Network and this would be discussed with the Network lead before deciding whether any 
further investigation was necessary. 
 

89. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
Mrs M Morawiecka asked at the meeting why the European Procurement Rules did not 
appear have been applied to funding allocated to Hereford Futures Ltd. 
 
The Chairman responded that a written reply would be given. 
 

90. TASK AND FINISH REVIEW - TOURIST AND TEMPORARY EVENT  SIGNAGE 
REVIEW   
 
(Councillor Brig P Jones CBE, declared a Personal interest by virtue of being a 
Trustee/Director of Leominster Tourist Association.) 
 
The Committee considered the findings arising from the Task and Finish Group –Tourist 
and Temporary Event Signage Review and whether to recommend the report to the 
Executive for consideration. 
 
Councillor R Preece, Chairman of the Task and Finish Group, presented the report. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 

 
• It was noted that the report supported the use of symbols on signs and it was agreed 

to check whether there was a village hall symbol. 
 

• The recommendation stressing the importance of the prompt removal of signs once 
they were no longer required was welcomed. 

 
It was questioned why the report was recommending further review of various aspects 
rather than itself having reviewed the issues and proposed new policy solutions in 
accordance with the original scoping of the project. 
 
The Leader of the Council commented that the operation of the Task and Finish Groups 
needed to be reviewed in the light of the first round of reviews to reappraise their role in 
policy development. 
 
It was generally recognised that Members needed to be equipped with the necessary 
skills to carry out their role and that there was a consistency of approach to the policy 

8



 

development role.  This was something that would be discussed further at the 
Committee’s forthcoming workshop. 
 
It was suggested that there needed to be some flexibility in the management of signage 
especially given the current economic climate.  The scope to charge for a licence to 
display signs and an appropriate enforcement regime needed to be considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That (a) the Committee agreed the findings and recommendations contained 

in the report of the Task & Finish Group – Tourist and Temporary 
Event Signage Review and to forward the report to the Executive for 
consideration; and  

 
(b)  the Executive’s response to the Review including an action plan be 

reported to the first available meeting of the Committee after the 
Executive has approved its response. 

 
91. HEREFORDSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP   

 
(Councillor WLS Bowen, declared a Personal interest by virtue of being the Cou
[...]
 forthcoming workshop. 

92. TASK AND FINISH REVIEW - ADULT  SAFEGUARDING   
 
The Committee considered the findings arising from the Task and Finish Group – Adult 
Safeguarding and whether to recommend the report to the Executive for consideration. 
 
Councillor JW Millar, Chairman of the Task and Finish Group, presented the report.  He 
highlighted the review’s focus on assurance processes, the key interface with the police, 
the role of the Care Quality Commission and, with a growing elderly population, the need 
to ensure that the relevant services were appropriately resourced. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• There was a need to ensure that the review’s findings were subsequently considered 
alongside the findings of the ongoing review of Safeguarding Children to establish 
whether there were any common areas of concern that needed to be addressed.  It was 
welcomed that no specific concerns had been identified in the adult safeguarding review 
that needed to be investigated by the Safeguarding Children Review.  

 
• There was support for the finding that the Committee needed to carry out a further 

review of access to GP Services in particular the out of hours service. 
 
It was proposed that recommendation 2 should be expanded to make clear that 
appropriate, clearly defined authority should be granted to any co-located team to enable 
it to take action.  It was noted that if physical co-location proved not to be possible every 
effort should be made to promote integrated working and team building. 
 

10



 

A discussion took place on the role of the Care Quality Commission with regard to adult 
safeguarding. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That (a)  recommendation 2 contained in the Task & Finish report be 

expanded to make it clear that appropriate, clearly defined authority 
should be granted to any co-located team to enable it to take action; 

 
 (b) the Chairman of the Committee be authorised to finalise the report 

for submissio
[...]
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee in October 2013, setting out how much of the 
projected additional income had been achieved and reviewing the intended and 
unintended consequences of new/additional charges. 

In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 

 

• That a number of issues were associated with introducing charges that would 
require careful consideration including: the implications of means testing, the risk 
of unintended consequences, already experienced with car parking charges. 

• That outsourcing of services also required careful consideration. 

• That if charges were introduced where, by paying more, someone received a 
better service, as in the case of recent changes to planning charges, it was 
essential that the charging structure was publicised effectively. 

12



 

• In terms of car parking charges a Member suggested that consideration should 
be given to charging for concessionary parking disks for the over 65s rather than 
removing the concession.  It was also important that the current concession to 
Councillors ended and they contributed to the cost of parking when on official 
business and that staff should also be charged for parking. 

• That the effect of the introduction of the recent car parking charges demonstrated 
the importance of consulting Ward Members and keeping them informed. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That (a)  the Chairman of the Committee be authorised to finalise the report 

for submission to Cabinet in consultation with the relevant Vice-
Chairman of the Committee to take account of comments made by 
the Committee and any proofreading corrections; 

 
 (b) subject to a) above the Committee agreed the findings and 

recommendations contained in report of the Task & Finish Group – 
Income and Charging and to forward the report to the Executive for 
consideration; 

 
 (c) the Executive’s response to the Review including an action plan be 

reported to the first available meeting of the Committee after the 
Executive has approved its response; and  

 
 (d) a report be made to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 

October 2013, setting out how much of the projected additional 
income had been achieved and reviewing the intended and 
unintended consequences of new/additional charges. 

 
95. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Committee considered its work programme and noted that the programme would be 
discussed further at the Committee’s forthcoming workshop. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.10 pm CHAIRMAN 

13



14



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from David Penrose,              

Democratic Services Officer (01432) 383690 

MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 18 MAY 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: TASK & FINISH GROUP REPORT – REVIEW OF 
THE WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS 
INTEGRATED PATHWAYS AND MAKE READY 
SYSTEM IN HEREFORDSHIRE 

REPORT BY:  Task & Finish Group 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To consider the findings arising from the Task & Finish Review into the West Midlands Ambulance 
Service NHS Trust. 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT:  the Committee notes the report of the Task & Finish Group – Review of the West 
Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Integrated Pathways and Make Ready System 
in Herefordshire. 

Key Points Summary 

• A half day scrutiny Task & Finish Review has been undertaken into the performance of the 
West Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust in Herefordshire. 

• The scope of the Review Group was limited to the consideration of the performance of the NHS 
Integrated Pathways and Make Ready System in Herefordshire.  The principal conclusion from 
the Review is that there were no major concerns with the two aspects of the Ambulance Service 
in Herefordshire.  There are therefore no recommendations to the Executive from this report. 

 
Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options.   

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 On the 5 March 2012 This Committee commissioned a half day Task & Finish Group to look 
at the performance of the NHS Integrated Pathways and Make Ready System operated by the 
West Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust in Herefordshire.  The Task & Finish Group has 
completed its task and its report is required to be submitted to this Committee for approval.   

AGENDA ITEM 8

15



Introduction and Findings 

3 On the 5 March 2012 This Committee commissioned a Task & Finish Group to look at the 
performance of the NHS Integrated Pathways and Make Ready System operated by the West 
Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust in Herefordshire.  The Group was chaired by 
Councillor JW Millar, and comprised Councillors P Bettington and WLS Bowen. 

4 The Group interviewed Mr Mark Gough (Service Delivery Director – Operations) and Mr Paul 
Musticone (Director of Services, NHS Pathways, Birmingham and Solihull Cluster) who 
informed the Group that the NHS Integrated Pathways were a suite of clinical assessment 
tools for triaging telephone calls from the public, based on the symptoms they report when 
they call. Structured symptom based pathways determined the clinical skills required, and the 
timeframe in which they must be accessed. As an assessment progressed, the system 
collected ‘Markers’ that identified if a particular clinical skill would be required to treat the 
patient. This mapped the call against a record of clinical skills in primary care services local to 
the patient using the integrated Directory of Services, which enabled the call handler to offer 
the caller details of a service local to the patient. There were 700 services on the Directory, 
ranging from GPs, to pharmacies and dentists.  

The following areas were highlighted: 
 

• That the Services was aiming to meet a target of 6% of all calls at a Hear and Treat level, 
which meant that the Ambulance was stopped at source, and the patient routed 
elsewhere, and 8% of See and Treat, which meant that the patient was sent to the 
appropriate car
[...]
 going for 8 months, and 
transit times had been reduced to 51%.  The same scheme in Ledbury was now manned 
on a 24 hour, seven day a week basis, and acted as a ‘virtual’ ambulance station, as all 
the Community Ambulance Stations in the market towns would, with the ambulances 
themselves based in Hereford.   

 
• that apart from Kington, where the ambulance would be based in the newly built medical 

centre, the vehicles would co-locate with other emergency services in market towns. 
 
• That Community paramedics would be able to assess and give medication for cardiac 

arrests and stroke cases.  There were a higher number of Advanced Paramedics in 
Herefordshire than elsewhere in the region.  Training would be undertaken on a rolling 
basis, and would be offered in the County after other areas in the West Midlands had 
undertaken the necessary training to implement the system in the same way that 
Herefordshire had.  A wholesale review of resources was underway combined with a 
forecast of demand for the Service.  The restructuring of annual leave and rotas meant 
that there was a saving of 0.5 of a post on each ambulance. 

 
Following the meeting the Group visited the Make Ready Ambulance Station in Hereford. 

 
Key Considerations 

6 The Task & Finish Group considered the range of information put before it and its principal 
finding was that the performance of the NHS Integrated Pathways and Make Ready System in 
Herefordshire was acceptable.   

Community Impact 

7 The Review links to the priority in the Corporate Plan of improving health care and social care 
and the long term outcome of improved intervention and support for older people and keeping 
them safe. 

Equality and Human Rights 

8 There is no change to the Equality Analysis of the Council as result of the report. 

Financial Implications 

9 There are no financial outcomes as a result of the report. 

Legal Implications 

10 There are no legal outcomes as a result of the report. 

Risk Managem
[...]


Safeguarding of Adults in their own homes (with Healthwatch and CQC) 

Democratic Process and public engagement 

Locality Working. 

Suggestions from the Public (30 September 2011 on) 

Suggestion that the Council’s consultation 
processes were flawed, exposing the 
Council’s decisions to the risk of challenge, 
and the processes should therefore be 
reviewed by the Committee. 

OSC September 11 

Request that the Committee consider the 
future of the libraries programme for the 
County. 

OSC November 11 

That the possibility of creating an eastern 
bypass for Hereford along a route close to 
the Aylestone Ridge should be explored. 
 

OSC December 11 

That the quality of Council surveys and the 
use of results of surveys should be 
examined. (Later clarified by e-mail – to refer 
to “the integrity of the Council’s research 
process”/ how research is commissioned, 
conducted, appraised and used. 

OSC December 11 & OSC 13 April 

40



LTP3 and the Link Road.  How Cabinet 
anticipates making a decision on a 
compulsory purchase order for the ‘Link 
Road’ on 14 June 2012 when the new Local 
Transport Plan (LTP3) is not due to be 
considered by Council until July 2012 

OSC 13 April 

Concern over the ever expanding remit of 
Hereford Futures. When will the company 
provide a formal report to Council and make 
its accounts available?  

OSC 13 April 

The role of organisations which are 
promoting via the Herefordshire Council 
Parish Liaison Officer, the Living Villages 
and Herefordshire 20/20 events.  

OSC 13 April 

The role of the Parish Liaison Officer and 
whether it should be allowed to promote 
political events.  

OSC 13 April 

 

 

 

At 10.5.12 

 

41



42


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	OSC minutes fin 19 march 12

	8 TASK & FINISH GROUP REPORT - REVIEW OF THE WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS INTEGRATED PATHWAYS AND MAKE READY SYSTEM IN HEREFORDSHIRE
	9 THE ROLLING PROGRAMME
	HPS Roll Prg 04May12 for OSC 18 May 12

	10 WORK PROGRAMME
	Progress on Cu

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Friday 18 May 2012 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
Councillor JW Millar (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: AM Atkinson, WLS Bowen, MJK Cooper, PGH Cutter, EPJ Harvey, 

AJ Hempton-Smith, RC Hunt, TM James, Brig P Jones CBE, JLV Kenyon, 
JW Millar, SJ Robertson and P Rone 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors:  None 
  
  Officers:D Taylor (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 

Services), T Brown (Governance Services) and Mr C Merker Chief Operating 
Officer, 2gether NHS Trust. 

114. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors PL Bettington, MAF Hubbard and R Preece and 
from Mr P Burbidge and Mr P Sell. 
 

115. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor AJ Hempton-Smith substituted for Councillor MAF Hubbard. 
 

116. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

117. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 5 March, 19 March, 13 April and 

23 April 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
118. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
There were none. 
 

119. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were none. 
 

120. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR HEREFORDSHIRE - 2GETHER NHS TRUST   
 
The Committee received a presentation on the work of the Trust. 
 
Mr Colin Merker, Chief Operating Officer (CO), of the Trust gave the presentation.  A 
document; Transformation Brief Year One Summary was also circulated. A copy of the 
presentation and the additional document has been placed with the agenda papers on the 
Minute Book. 
 



 

 

In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• The plans to replace the Oak House, Hereford, intensive recovery inpatient unit, 

were discussed. 
 
• Questions were asked about the performance of the Children and Mental Health 

Service (CAMHS).  The CO acknowledged that the service faced challenges but 
improvements had been made and would continue to be made.  Members proposed 
that the service should be the subject of a short Task and Finish review.   

 
• That consideration needed to be given to the content of future updates to the 

Committee from health bodies to ensure that they presented Members with a clear 
picture of service delivery.   Members requested that performance information be 
provided to them in advance of the meeting and that each meeting at which an 
update was to be received should have a particular focus. 

 
• That performance information in itself did not provide a complete picture of the 

quality of service delivery.  Members proposed that at the next update from the 
2gether Trust the Committee should focus on user feedback.   This could be 
complemented by some Member visits.  The CO commented that the Trust did work 
with the Service User Group.  He reminded the Committee that the Trust was subject 
to a range of external inspections. 

 
• The reduction in adult inpatient beds on the Mortimer ward to date and the further 

planned reduction were discussed.  The CO commented that the number of beds in 
Herefordshire was in the upper quartile of authorities and the number of beds used 
had been generally significantly above demand.  There were currently some pinch 
points at times but service changes that would reduce admissions would begin to 
take effect.  Savings from the reduction in beds would contribute to the cost of 
service transformation. 

 
• It was requested that information on suicide rates in the County and how these 

compared with other areas be provided to Members. 
 
• Attention was drawn to the number of unexplained acronyms in the material 

presented to the Committee.  It was requested that a glossary be produced for 
Members’ reference. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a) the Children and Mental Health Service should be the subject of a 

short Task and Finish Review; 
 
 (b) consideration to be given to the content of future updates to the 

Committee from health bodies to ensure that they presented 
Members with a clear picture of service delivery; with performance 
information to be provided in advance of the meeting and with each 
meeting at which an update is to be received to have a particular 
focus; 

 
 (c) the next update from the 2gether Trust the Committee should focus 

on user feedback, supported by a programme of Member visits 
arranged in advance of the meeting;  

 
 (d) a briefing note on suicide rates in the County and how these 

compared with other areas be provided to Members; and  



 

 

 
 (e) a glossary of acronyms used by health bodies be produced for 

reference. 
 

121. TASK & FINISH GROUP REPORT - REVIEW OF THE WEST MIDLANDS 
AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS INTEGRATED PATHWAYS AND MAKE READY 
SYSTEM IN HEREFORDSHIRE   
 
The Committee considered the findings arising from the Task and Finish Review into the 
performance of the NHS Integrated pathways and Make Ready System implemented in 
the County by West Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust. 
 
Councillor JW Millar, Chairman of the Group, presented the report.  He highlighted that 
Paramedics were now available on every relevant service vehicle based in Hereford City 
and each of the five market towns 24 hours per day.  This cover had not previously been 
available and represented a significant improvement in service.   
 
Members discussed aspects of how the systems would work in practice.  It was noted 
that a trial in Bromyard had proved successful.  It was proposed that a progress report 
be made to the Committee in six months time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the findings of the review of the West Midlands Ambulance Service 

NHS Integrated Pathways and Make Ready System in Herefordshire 
be noted; and 

 
 (b) a report on progress in implementing the systems be made to the 

Committee in six month’s time. 
 

122. THE ROLLING PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee received and noted an overview of the Rolling Programme of items to be 
brought forward for Member consideration over a twelve month period, its purpose and 
management. 
 

123. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
Concerns were expressed about the delay in progress with the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) and the Committee’s role in scrutinising it.  It was suggested that there 
were a number of outstanding issues to which consideration needed to be given and 
from which lessons could be learned that could inform future work on the LDF. 
 
Members were informed that a statement on the delay to the LDF was included in the 
Leader’s report to Council on 25 May.  They were assured that it was clearly understood 
that provision had to be made for the Committee to scrutinise the LDF at the appropriate 
time.   
 
RESOLVED:   
That  (a) the work programme be noted; and 
 
 (b) that an informal briefing on the Local Development Framework be 

held on 29 May to which all Members should be invited. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.50 pm CHAIRMAN 


